
Town of Granby is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89673118649?pwd=MhbDAZdWjLBqMmfpCwOb4W0SDDt4MT.1

Meeting ID: 896 7311 8649
Passcode: 421720

TOWN OF GRANBY BOARD OF FINANCE
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TOWN OF GRANBY 
BOARD OF FINANCE 
MEETING MINUTES 
OCTOBER 27, 2025 

 
PRESENT: Michael Guarco, Chairman; Kevin Hobson, Vice Chairman; William Kennedy, and 
Benjamin Perron  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kimi Cheng, Director of Finance; Nickie Stevenson, BOE Director of Finance 
and Operations and Mike Walsh, Town Manager 
 
ABSENT: James Tsaptsinos 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Michael Guarco at 7:00 p.m. 
 
1. AUDIT PRESENTATION BY CLIFTONLARSONALLEN, LLC 

A hard copy of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) and the State Single 
Audit Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, were distributed before the meeting. 
Vanessa Rossitto, Principal from CLA, and Brandon Cathcart, Director from CLA presented 
the reports. 
 
The auditors conducted an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards and expressed an unmodified opinion on the Town’s financial statements for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
The CLA presentation is available on the Town website with the meeting agenda. 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
There were no comments from the public. 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM SEPTEMBER 22, 2025, MEETING 
ON A MOTION by K. Hobson, seconded by B. Perron, the Board voted (3-0-1) to approve the 
meeting minutes of September 22, 2025. W. Kennedy abstained. 
 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
Kimi Cheng, Director of Finance, reported on the highlights of the September 2025 Statement 
of Accounts. 

• As of 9/30/25, the total tax collection was consistent with prior years at 56% (vs. 56% 
last year). 

• Interest earned in the month of September from the STIF account was approximately 
$83,600. As of 10/10/25, the daily rate was 4.20% and the 7-day yield was 4.20%, 
which is a 0.23% decrease from the prior month. 

• The Town received $29,895 from the CIRMA members’ equity distribution program as 
a result of CIRMA’s continued financial success. 

• As of 9/30/25, total General Fund expenditures were consistent with last fiscal year at 
43% (compared to 44% last year). 

• Overtime expense for the Public Works Department as of 9/30/25 was $12,224.52 (vs. 
$10,953.56 last year). The increase is due in part to the new supervisors, all non-
exempt employees, working more hours to fulfill their new responsibilities. 
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• Overtime expense for the Police Department as of 9/30/25 was $62,687.45 (vs. 
$44,651.95 last year). The increase is due primarily to two officers being out on injury 
leave, one vacancy and additional hours for the officer currently enrolled in the police 
academy. Additionally, all the officers were required to complete training for the new 
firearms. 

 
Nickie Stevenson, BOE Director of Finance & Operations, reported on the BOE September 
2025 Budget Expense Report. 

• Expenditures in both personnel and program accounts are projected to be within 
budget. The current negative balance in the custodial and maintenance line is 
attributable to a temporary leave of absence. The variance is expected to be offset 
through available funds within other budgeted line items as the fiscal year progresses. 

• Estimated FY26 special education expenditures are expected to remain within the 
approved spending plan. Account activity and balances will be monitored closely 
throughout the year. 

• The Q&D fund has incurred limited expenses to date and no new revenue has been 
booked. 

• Revenue to the Town is projected to be $2,316,118. No funds have been received as 
of this report. 

 
5. SALMON BROOK PARK RAMP APPOPRIATION – APPROVAL REQUEST 

Staff is requesting an additional $7,000 appropriation from the Parks & Recreation Fund to 
add to the generous donation from Valley Brook Community Church to install a permanent 
ramp to access the bandshell at Salmon Brook Park. The Board of Selectmen passed the 
motion at their meeting on October 20, 2025. 
 
ON A MOTION by B. Perron, seconded by W. Kennedy, the Board voted (4-0-0) to approve 
an appropriation from the Parks & Recreation Fund of up to $7,000 to support the total project 
cost of the installation of a permanent ramp at Salmon Park Bandshell. 
 

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL GRANTS FUND FOR FEDERAL, STATE  AND LOCAL 
GRANTS OR DONATIONS 
Historically, the Town has sought the approval of the Board of Selectmen to apply, accept and 
expend funds for both directed and aspirational grants. Further, when some grants are 
secured, approval from both the Board of Selectmen and the Board of Finance to amend the 
budget for additional revenue and expenditures is requested. This second step is an 
unnecessary administrative burden. 
 
Staff is requesting to establish a dedicated fund to record federal, state, and local grants, 
reimbursement grants and/or donations under $50,000 received by the Town that do not 
require a match or use of taxpayer funds. BOS approval will continue to be requested for 
aspirational grant funds prior to submitting any application, accepting grant funds, or 
expending funds. The following resolution is recommended for consideration. The Board of 
Selectmen approved the resolution at their meeting on October 20, 2025. 
 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL GRANTS FUND 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Finance of the Town of Granby hereby establishes a 
fund known as the Special Grants Fund. Said fund shall be established to assist with 
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tracking grant expenditures for federal, state, and local grants, reimbursement grants, and/or 
donations under $50,000. The source of this fund shall not require a Town match or use of 
taxpayer funds. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Granby Town Manager shall approve appropriate 
POs in accordance with procedures with the Town of Granby’s purchasing policy and grant 
requirements. Any balance remaining in said fund, should the fund be dissolved, shall meet 
the requirements of grant commitments, or be returned to the Town’s General Fund as 
determined by the Board of Selectmen and Board of Finance.  
 
ON A MOTION by W. Kennedy, seconded by K. Hobson, the Board voted (4-0-0) to approve 
the resolution to establish a Special Grants Fund. 
 

7. UPDATE ON FUNDS AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 
Director of Finance Kimi Cheng provided an update on fund balances as of June 30, 2025. 
The complete list of funds and balances can be found online with the meeting agenda. 
 

8. CONFIRM DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next regular meeting of the Board of Finance is scheduled for Monday, November 24, 
2025, at 7:30 p.m. 
 

9. ADJOURNMENT: 
ON A MOTION by K. Hobson, seconded by W. Kennedy, the Board voted (4-0-0) to adjourn 
the meeting at 8:35 p.m. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

 
Betsy Mazzotta 
Recording Secretary 



















Granby Public Schools | Business Office 1 

GRANBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
BUSINESS OFFICE 

15-B North Granby Road
Granby, CT 06035

(860) 844-5253

stevensonn@granbyschools.org 

To: Cheri P. Burke, Superintendent of Schools 

From: Nickie Stevenson, Director of Finance & Operations 

Re: October 2025 Budget Expense Report 

Date: November 10, 2025 

Please find attached the October 2025 budget expense report for the current fiscal year, reflecting all 
transactions processed through 10/31/2025. 

Personnel and Program Accounts 
Overall, both personnel and program expenditures continue to remain within the parameters of the 
approved budget. As we progress further into the school year, we are beginning to see the typical 
fluctuations associated with a budget of this size. Budget transfers will be completed, as needed, to ensure 
appropriate alignment of expenditures across accounts. 

For example, the previous negative balance within the Custodial and Maintenance personnel account, 
resulting from a staff leave of absence, was mitigated through available funds in other personnel accounts. 
Variances of this nature are monitored on an ongoing basis, and adjustments will continue to be made to 
maintain fiscal alignment throughout the year. 

Special Education 
Projected special education expenses for FY 2026 continue to align with the district’s planned budget. As 
of the October reporting period, the available balance is approximately $400,000. It is important to note, 
however, that additional student outplacements or increased in-district service needs may emerge as the 
year progresses, all of which could impact this available balance. 

Quality and Diversity Fund (Q&D) 
To date, the district has received $31,000 in Quality and Diversity (Q&D) revenue. This amount is 
comprised of approximately $10,000 in Summer School tuition and $21,000 in Pre-K tuition. 

Reimbursement Revenue to the Town 
FY 2026 revenue reimbursements to the Town remain favorable, currently totaling $2,346,975. This 
reflects an increase of approximately $31,000 from the September report due to two additional Hartland 
students enrolling in Granby Public Schools effective November 1, 2025. To date, Board of Education 
expense reimbursements totaling $309,601 have been received and transferred to the Town. 



General Fund Fiscal Year 2025-2026

October 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

01 Communications $92,889 $92,889 $24,818 $60,814 $7,256 92.2%

02 Conference & Travel $53,994 $53,994 $14,097 $4,981 $34,916 35.3%

03 Dues and Fees $40,012 $40,012 $33,940 $449 $5,623 85.9%

04 Equipment $9,500 $9,500 $204 $0 $9,296 2.1%

05 Legal Services/Insurance $160,470 $161,970 $57,355 $103,204 $1,411 99.1%

06 Library/Media $60,581 $60,581 $24,230 $10,832 $25,518 57.9%

07 Purchased Services $1,212,475 $1,239,028 $280,966 $822,526 $135,536 89.1%

08 Repairs & Maintenance $568,244 $568,244 $213,112 $330,481 $24,651 95.7%

09 Software $500,305 $500,305 $323,621 $105,138 $71,545 85.7%

10 Special Education $4,314,930 $4,314,930 $1,072,422 $2,998,978 $243,530 94.4%

11 Student Activities/Athletics $415,776 $415,776 $41,853 $127,945 $245,979 40.8%

12 Supplies $579,012 $579,012 $230,511 $151,010 $197,491 65.9%

13 Textbooks $112,880 $112,880 $33,790 $574 $78,516 30.4%

14 Transportation $1,232,920 $1,204,866 $91,305 $1,063,182 $50,379 95.8%

15 Tuition $11,317 $11,317 $0 $11,317 $0 100.0%

16 Utilities $852,044 $852,044 $220,072 $547,737 $84,235 90.1%

17 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Program $10,217,348 $10,217,348 $2,662,297 $6,339,168 $1,215,883 88.1%

PROGRAM ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2026

1 November 19, 2025 BOE Meeting



General Fund Fiscal Year 2025-2026

October 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

18 Administration $1,692,632 $1,725,960 $604,861 $1,121,099 $0 100.0%

19 Central Office $598,191 $578,759 $179,996 $397,820 $943 99.8%

20 Certified Staff $11,870,327 $11,943,327 $2,821,631 $9,118,613 $3,083 100.0%

21 Custodial and Maintenance $1,533,303 $1,556,303 $513,094 $1,042,590 $620 100.0%

22 School Secretaries $706,231 $725,663 $239,394 $486,269 $0 100.0%

23 Special Education $4,819,753 $4,689,624 $1,083,321 $3,448,713 $157,590 96.6%

24 Student Activities/Athletics $574,117 $574,117 $65,742 $505,598 $2,776 99.5%

25 Teaching Assistants $445,622 $445,622 $100,565 $340,103 $4,953 98.9%

26 Technology Support Services $274,096 $274,896 $138,971 $135,925 $0 100.0%

27 Tutors $35,589 $35,589 $5,661 $29,928 $0 100.0%

28 Employee Benefits $6,650,933 $6,650,933 $1,988,276 $4,535,356 $127,302 98.1%

29 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Personnel $29,200,794 $29,200,794 $7,741,514 $21,162,014 $297,266 99.0%

100 General Fund $39,418,142 $39,418,142 $10,403,810 $27,501,182 $1,513,149 96.2%

PERSONNEL ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2026

2 November 19, 2025 BOE Meeting



General Fund Fiscal Year 2025-2026

October 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

01 Adminstrative/Certified $2,296,877 $2,274,877 $550,041 $1,686,712 $38,125 98.3%

02 Secretaries $110,692 $110,692 $35,968 $74,724 $0 100.0%

03 Support Services $519,932 $519,932 $110,727 $386,608 $22,597 95.7%

04 Teaching Assistants $1,830,695 $1,756,695 $379,904 $1,289,670 $87,121 95.0%

05 Tutors $61,556 $27,428 $6,681 $11,000 $9,746 64.5%

TOTAL PERSONNEL $4,819,753 $4,689,624 $1,083,321 $3,448,713 $157,590 96.6%

06 Communications $100 $100 $42 $0 $58 42.0%

07 Conference & Travel $14,125 $14,125 $328 $1,092 $12,705 10.1%

08 Dues and Fees $2,250 $2,250 $700 $250 $1,300 42.2%

09 Legal Services $27,500 $27,500 $1,660 $25,840 $0 100.0%

10 Purchased Services $182,017 $182,017 $48,456 $89,337 $44,224 75.7%

11 Software $9,860 $9,860 $7,250 $1,421 $1,188 87.9%

12 Supplies/Textbooks $51,950 $51,950 $19,389 $3,324 $29,236 43.7%

13 Transportation $1,137,463 $1,137,463 $108,667 $977,668 $51,128 95.5%

14 Tuition $2,889,666 $2,889,666 $885,930 $1,900,046 $103,691 96.4%

TOTAL PROGRAM $4,314,930 $4,314,930 $1,072,422 $2,998,978 $243,530

OVERALL TOTAL $9,134,683 $9,004,555 $2,155,743 $6,447,692 $401,119 95.5%

SPECIAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT DETAIL
Granby Board of Education FY 2026

3 November 19, 2025 Meeting



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Granby Board of Education FY 2026

October 2025 Budget Expense Report

REVENUE TO TOWN SUMMARY
REIMBURSEMENTS FOR BOE EXPENDITURES

Description Budget Anticipated Received To Date
Difference                             

(Received minus Anticipated)

Regular Education Tuition* $787,550 $631,882 $300,513 -$331,370

Special Education Tuition* $759,666 $759,666 $0 -$759,666

B.E.A.R. Transition Academy Tuition* $84,737 $52,264 $0 -$52,264

Excess Cost Grant $587,858 $861,163 $0 -$861,163

Pay for Participation $42,000 $42,000 $9,089 -$32,911

Totals $2,261,811 $2,346,975 $309,601 -$2,037,374

*From Other Towns

QUALITY AND DIVERSITY FUND (Q&D)

Description Budget YTD 

Opening Balance $211,803 -

Expenses $984,237 $137,746

Revenue $969,686 $31,328

Ending Balance $197,252 $105,385

Difference                                                                               
(YTD vs. Budget)

-

$846,491

-$938,358

-$91,867

4 November 19, 2025 BOE Meeting





 
TOWN OF GRANBY 

 

MEMORANDUM                                                             DATE: November 4, 2025 

 
TO:   The Granby Board of Selectmen 
 
FROM:     Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 
 
REGARDING: Sale of 603 Cider Lane 
 

 
Background 
In 2005, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a Special Permit application for a 
Flexible Residential Development for Cider Mill Heights. The approval included ten lots on Cider 
Lane, which would be a town road, and five lots on Cider Barrel Way, which would be a private 
road. At the time of approval, a need was expressed to have additional town property in the area 
that could be used by the Department of Public Works to store materials so that snowplows would 
not have to return to the Public Works garage to refill. Therefore, the application was approved 
subject to a lot being deeded to the Town that could be used for this purpose. The lot deeded to 
the Town was 603 Cider Lane. It is 1.85 acres and has frontage on both the existing Cider Mill 
Heights and Cider Lane, which will be constructed in the near future.  
 
Over the years, occasional inquiries about the status of this lot and if the Town would be open to 
selling it, have been received. Given that this lot has remained unused since it was deeded to the 
Town and it is not anticipated the Town will need this lot in the future for municipal purposes, the 
Board of Selectmen was asked to authorize the sale of the property. At its meeting on June 16, 
2025, the Board of Selectmen voted to authorize the sale of 603 Cider Lane with a floor bid of 
$30,000/acre ($55,500). The bid document was issued on September 3, 2025, with a due date of 
October 3, 2025. A sign was posted on the property; the bid was posted on both the town website 
and DAS; and interested parties who had previously inquired about the property received 
notification directly of the posting. A total of two bids were received. One bidder proposed 
$101,000 and the other bidder proposed $62,500. Please see the bids on the following page. 
 
Staff reviewed the bids and is recommending that the Board of Selectmen move forward with the 
bid for $101,000 from TFHB, LLC. 
 







   PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT made this ______ day of November, 2025 by and between 

the Town of Granby, a Connecticut municipal corporation located at Granby Town Hall, 

15 North Granby Road, Granby, Connecticut 06035, hereinafter referred to as the 

"Seller", and TFHB, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company located at 22 Water 

Street, Torrington, Connecticut 06790, hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser", 

W I T N E S S E T H 

 In consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter made, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. PROPERTY.  Seller hereby agrees to sell and convey, and Purchaser 

hereby agrees to purchase that certain piece or parcel of land containing approximately 

1,85 acres, together with any and all improvements thereon and appurtenances thereto, 

located at 603 Cider Lane, Granby, Connecticut and which is more particularly 

described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (The “Property”).  The 

Property is being conveyed “AS IS, WHERE IS” and with all faults.  Seller makes no 

representations whatsoever with respect to the condition of the Property or any 

improvements thereon. 

 2. TITLE.  The Property shall be conveyed to Purchaser free and clear of all 

encumbrances, liens or exceptions to title, other than those set forth in Paragraph 5, 

and subject to the provisions of this Paragraph.  The title herein required to be furnished 

by the Seller shall be marketable, and the marketability thereof shall be determined in 

accordance with the Standards of Title of the Connecticut Bar Association now in force. 

 Any and all defects in and encumbrances against the title, which come within the scope 
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of said Standards, shall not constitute a valid objection on the part of Purchaser, if such 

Standards do not so provide; provided the Seller furnishes any affidavits or other 

instruments which may be required by the applicable Standards.  In the event, however, 

that the examination of title reveals any encumbrance or defect other than as herein 

provided for, Purchaser shall have the option to waive the same and complete the 

transaction, but in the absence of such waiver, Seller shall be allowed thirty (30) days 

after written notice thereof within which to eliminate the same.  If such elimination is not 

completed within said period of thirty (30) days or if Seller within said period gives 

written notice of Seller's inability or unwillingness to eliminate the same at Seller's own 

expense, and, in either case, if such elimination has not been waived by Purchaser, 

Purchaser shall be entitled to a refund of any deposit referred to in Paragraph 3 hereof, 

and thereafter all rights, duties and obligations of the respective parties hereunder shall 

terminate, including the right of Purchaser thereafter to waive such elimination.  A title 

search shall be procured by and paid for by Purchaser within fifteen (15) days from the 

execution of this agreement. 

 3. PURCHASE PRICE.  The purchase price shall be One Hundred One 

Thousand Dollars ($101,000) payable as follows: (i) $5,050 deposit to the Seller’s 

attorney as Escrow Agent within two business days of execution of this Agreement and 

(ii) the balance of $95,950 at Closing.   

4. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING; CONTINGENCIES.   

Seller’s obligations hereunder shall be conditioned upon the approval of this 

Agreement by the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Granby, the Board of Finance of 
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the Town of Granby and further approval by a special town meeting.  Seller represents 

that all other required municipal approvals have been obtained. 

5. CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.  The deed of conveyance to the Property shall 

be by way of a Quitclaim Deed in the usual Connecticut form, which shall be duly 

executed, acknowledged and delivered, all at the Purchaser’s expense, conveying the 

Property to the Purchaser free and clear of all encumbrances or defects in title except 

as set forth herein, and Seller shall pay, at the time of such delivery, any conveyance 

taxes which may be payable.  Seller shall also execute and deliver at time of closing 

affidavits for title insurance in such forms as Purchaser’s title insurance provider may 

reasonably request respecting the non-existence of claims for mechanics' liens or 

tenants in possession. 

 6. EXCEPTIONS TO TITLE.  The Property will be conveyed by Seller and 

accepted by Purchaser subject to the following: 

(a) any and all provisions of any ordinance, municipal regulation, public 

or private law; and 

(b) other easements, restrictions and encumbrances as of record may 

appear, subject to the provisions of Section 5 above. 

 It is understood and agreed that all existing mortgages or liens, if any, affecting 

the Property shall be the responsibility of Seller and shall be paid at the time of closing. 

 7. ADJUSTMENTS.  The real estate taxes (if any), utilities and fuel oil 

located on the Property and sewer use charge, if any, shall be adjusted as of the date of 

closing in accordance with local custom.  Should any tax, assessment, or rate be 
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undetermined at the date of closing of title, the last determined tax, assessment or rate 

shall be used for the purposes of the adjustment.   

 8.   CLOSING DOCUMENTS.  At the closing, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser: 

(a) A Quitclaim Deed as referred to in Paragraph 5 herein; 

(b) FIRPTA Affidavit; and 

(c) Such other documentation as Purchaser’s title insurance provider 

may reasonably require. 

 9.   DEFAULT.  In the event that either party shall fail to perform any of 

obligations and duties hereunder, the non-breaching shall have the right to seek 

whatever remedy it may have, either at law or equity, including without limitation, the 

right to specific performance. 

 10. CLOSING OF TITLE.  The closing of title shall take place at the offices of 

Seller, Granby Town Hall, 15 North Granby Road, Granby, Connecticut, on or before 

that date which is thirty (30) days from the date on which the final required Seller 

municipal approval contingency specified above shall be satisfied or such other date as 

agreed to by the parties in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  At the Closing, 

all documents required to be executed and delivered under the terms hereof shall be 

delivered. 

. 11. NOTICES.  Any notices required or contemplated by this Agreement shall 

be sent to Seller's address as follows: 

    Town of Granby 
    Granby Town Hall 
    15 North Granby Road 
    Granby, CT  06035 
    Attn:  Town Manager 
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With a copy to:  Richard P. Roberts, Esq. 
    Halloran & Sage, LLP 
    225 Asylum Street 
    Hartford, CT  06103 
     
              
and to Purchaser’s address as follows: 

    TFHB, LLC 
    22 Water Street 
    Torrington, CT 06790 
    Attn: Thomas Fredo, Jr. 
 
With a copy to:   
     
 
or to such other address as Seller or Purchaser, as the case may be, shall otherwise 

direct by notice similarly given.  Any such notice shall be deemed to have been received 

when mailed, postage prepaid, to the addressee, certified mail, return receipt requested. 

 Notices may also be hand delivered to the above respective addresses, such notices to 

be deemed received on the date of written acknowledgment of receipt by Seller or 

Purchaser, as the case may be. 

 12. NO BROKER.  Purchaser represents and warrants that no agent or broker 

has called Purchaser's attention to the Property, showed it to Purchaser or any 

representative of Purchaser or in any manner dealt with Seller or Purchaser or any of 

their representatives, or has been instrumental in effecting this transaction.  Seller 

represents that the Property are not listed with any real estate agent or agency.  This 

Agreement is consummated by the parties in reliance upon the foregoing 

representations, and each party agrees to indemnify the other against and save one 

another harmless from any loss or expense, including without limitation, reasonable 
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attorneys’ fees arising out of any claim by virtue of alleged dealings had by such 

claimant with Purchaser or Seller or any representative of either. 

 13. RISK OF LOSS.  The risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire or 

other casualty, until the time of the delivery of the deed as hereinafter provided, is 

assumed by Seller, but without any obligation or liability except at Seller’s option, for the 

repair or replacement of such loss or damage to the Property, provided that Seller 

makes such repair or replacement within ninety (90) days after the date of such loss or 

damage.  In the event that Seller does not or is unable to repair or replace within such 

ninety (90) day period, any such loss or damage, Purchaser and Seller shall each have 

the option to declare this Agreement terminated and releasing to Purchaser all sums 

heretofore paid to Seller by Purchaser on account of the aforesaid price.  Upon receipt 

of such payment, further claims and obligations between the parties hereto by reason of 

this Agreement shall be released and discharged. 

    14. SUCCESSION.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to 

the benefit of the respective heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties. 

 15. COMPLETE AGREEMENT.  It is understood and agreed that this 

Agreement (including the Schedules hereto) constitutes the entire contract between the 

parties hereto, and that no oral statement or promises or any understanding not 

embodied in this writing shall be valid. 

          16. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement is executed under and shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of 

the day and year first above set forth. 

WITNESSES: 
 
 
_______________________  TOWN OF GRANBY 
 
 
 
_______________________  By: _______________________ 
 Michael P. Walsh 
 Town Manager 
                 Duly Authorized 
 
 
 
_______________________  TFHB, LLC 
 
 
 
_______________________  By: _______________________ 
 Name: Thomas Fredo, Jr. 
            Title: Member 
            Duly Authorized 
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FY26-C

FY23 
Adopted

FY24 
Adopted

FY25 
Adopted

FY26
Proposed

FY27
Estimated

FY28
Estimated

FY29
Estimated

Expenditures (BOS)
$12,599 $13,105 $13,779 $14,110 $14,536 $14,972 $15,421

4.68% 4.01% 5.14% 2.40% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Other

Existing Debt $1,323 $1,275 $1,234 $1,731 $1,234 $1,198 $1,136
New Debt Service $420 $420 $512 $0 $0 $0 $0
CNEF  $0 $0 $105 $602 $638 $700
OPEB $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Small Cap $1,850 $2,150 $2,400 $2,500 $2,650 $2,700 $2,750
TRB     $0 $0 $0

$3,593 $3,845 $4,146 $4,336 $4,486 $4,536 $4,586
2.80% 7.01% 7.82% 4.58% 3.45% 1.11% 1.10%

$16,192 $16,950 $17,925 $18,446 $19,022 $19,508 $20,007
4.26% 4.68% 5.75% 2.90% 3.12% 2.55% 2.55%

Expenditures (BOE)
$34,406 $36,155 $38,119 $39,418 $40,602 $41,835 $43,082

$34,406 $36,155 $38,119 $39,418 $40,602 $41,824 $43,082
3.68% 5.08% 5.43% 3.40% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

$50,598 $53,105 $56,044 $57,864 $59,624 $61,332 $63,089
3.86% 4.95% 5.53% 3.24% 3.04% 2.86% 2.86%

Revenue
Property Tax $41,300 $42,251 $44,492 $46,057 $48,127 $50,135 $52,217

%GL 3.53% 1.31% 1.24% 0.28% 1.25% 0.80% 0.80%
Overall MR% Change 0.93% 0.98% 3.89% 3.23% 3.20% 3.35% 3.33%
RE/PP MR% Change 3.56%    
Auto, etc $740 $740 $740 $740 $740 $740 $740
Intergovernmental $7,195 $7,841 $7,795 $7,842 $7,842 $7,842 $7,842
Car Tax Offset $0 $1,101 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Local Rev $588 $740 $832 $1,040 $1,040 $1,040 $1,040
Use of GF Surplus $55 $12 $2,185 $2,185 $1,875 $1,575 $1,250
Use of CNEF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Offset(Gap) $420 $420 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Addition Feed (Gap) $300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$50,598 $53,105 $56,044 $57,864 $59,624 $61,332 $63,089
3.86% 4.95% 5.53% 3.24% 3.04% 2.86% 2.86%

Total Revenue

BOE Subtotal

Total Expenditures

Operating

   Subtotal (Other) 

Operating

BOS Subtotal

March 24,2025


	Accounts by Object 2025-2026 - October 2025.pdf
	0挀は0攀〠20250⌀
	0挀は0攀〠20250⌀〠0瀀つ
	0挀は0攀〠20250刀ぶ

	Cider Lane cover page
	BOS Memo_Sale of 603 Cider Lane_bids
	BOS Memo Sale of 603 Cider Lane_with Bids
	EricBrownBidCiderLane
	FredoBidCiderLane

	Purchase and Sale Agreement - 603 Cider Lane_with Schedule A



